

WD No. 80005

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT

RMA (A MINOR CHILD), BY HIS NEXT FRIEND:
RACHELLE APPLEBERRY,
Appellant

v.

BLUE SPRINGS R-IV SCHOOL DISTRICT AND
BLUE SPRINGS SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION,
Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County at Independence
Honorable Marco A. Roland
Circuit Court Case No. 1516-CV20874

Steven F. Coronado, #36392
Merry M. Tucker, #51373
CORONADO KATZ LLC
14 W. Third Street, Suite 200
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone: (816) 410-6600
Facsimile: (816) 338-3892
Email: steve@coronadokatz.com
maggie@coronadokatz.com
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

1. THE CURRENT PROCEEDING..... 2

2. THE PETITION IN MANDAMUS PROCEEDING 4

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING A DISMISSAL AS THE PETITION IN THIS MATTER FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM ON WHICH RELIEF COULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE MISSOURI HUMAN RIGHTS ACT DOES NOT EXTEND ITS PROTECTION TO CLAIMS BASED ON GENDER IDENTITY/TRANSGENDER STATUS (RESPONSE TO RMA’S POINT 1) 8

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 8

B. ANALYSIS..... 8

1. GENDER IDENTITY/TRANSGENDER STATUS IS NOT A PROTECTED CATEGORY UNDER THE ACT. 8

2. FEDERAL COURT CASES INVOLVING DISCRIMINATION BASED ON GENDER IDENTITY/TRANSGENDER STATUS, AND THE “DEAR COLLEAGUE” LETTER, CITED BY RMA DO NOT ESTABLISH THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE PETITION..... 16

3. FEDERAL COURT CASES INVOLVING SEX-STEREOTYPE DISCRIMINATION, AND THE EEOC OPINIONS, CITED BY RMA DO NOT ESTABLISH THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE PETITION..... 23

C. CONCLUSION..... 25

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING A DISMISSAL AS THE PETITION IN THIS MATTER FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM ON WHICH RELIEF COULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE BLUE SPRINGS R-IV SCHOOL DISTRICT AND BLUE SPRINGS SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION ARE NOT “PERSONS” UNDER RSMO. §213.010(14) AND 213.065.2 (RESPONSE TO RMA’S POINT 2) 27

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 27

B. ANALYSIS..... 27

1. THE STATE (OR ANY POLITICAL OR CIVIL SUBDIVISION THEREOF) IS NOT A “PERSON” AS DEFINED IN RSMO. §213.010(14)..... 27

2. THE DEFINITION OF “PLACES OF PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION” IN RSMO. §213.010(15)(E) AND THE DEFINITION OF “EMPLOYER” IN RSMO. §213.010(7) DO NOT ESTABLISH THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OR BOARD OF EDUCATION ARE “PERSONS” SUBJECT TO LIABILITY UNDER THE ACT..... 35

C. CONCLUSION..... 37

III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING A DISMISSAL AS THE PETITION IN THIS MATTER FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM ON WHICH RELIEF COULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE CLAIMS ALLEGED ARE BARRED BY COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL (RESPONSE TO RMA’S POINT 3) 39

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 39

B. ANALYSIS..... 39

1. ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR APPLICATION OF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL HAVE BEEN MET..... 40

2. RMA CANNOT AVOID APPLICATION OF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL..... 46

C. CONCLUSION..... 48

CONCLUSION..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH SUPREME COURT RULES..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Decisions Relied On:

Bi-State Development Agency v. Whelan Security Company, 679 S.W.2d 332 (Mo. App. 1984) 41

Carpenter v. King, 679 S.W.2d 866 (Mo. 1984) 34

Dean v. Noble, 477 S.W.3d 197 (Mo. App. 2015) 9

Etsitty V. Utah Transit Auth., 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007) 19

Eure v. Sage Corp., 61 F. Supp. 3d, 651 (W.D. Tex. 2014) 22

Evans v. Empire Dist. Elec. Co., 346 S.W.3d 313 (Mo. App. 2011) 9

G.G. Gloucester County School Board, 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) 17

Gloucester County School Board v. G.G., 136 S. Ct. 2442 (2016) 18

Haggard v. Division of Employment Security, 2007 WL 1186613 (Mo. App. 2007).. 34

Hughes v. Civil Service Commission of City of St. Louis, 537 S.W.2d 814 (Mo. App. 1976) 30

Johnson v. Fresh Mark, Inc., 337 F. Supp. 2d 996 (N.D. Ohio 2003) *aff'd*, 98 Fed. Appx. 461 (6th Cir. 2002) 22

Johnson v. Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services, 174 S.W.3d 568 (Mo. App. 2005) 40

Johnson v. Raban, 702 S.W.2d 134 (Mo. App. 1985) 47

Johnston v. University of Pittsburg of Com. Systems of Higher Educ., 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (D. Penn. 2015)..... 18

<i>Lapponese v. Carts of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 422 S.W.3d 396 (Mo. App. 2013)	11
<i>Lopex v. River Oaks Imaging & Diagnostic Grp., Inc.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	19
<i>Moore v. Lift for Life Academy, Inc.</i> , 489 S.W.3d 843 (Mo. App. 2016)	15
<i>Pittman v. Cook Paper Recycling Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 64668372 (Mo. App. 2015)	14
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	18
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008)	18
<i>Sommers v. Budget Marketing, Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 748 (8 th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>St. Joseph Light & Power Company v. Nodaway Worth Electric Cooperative</i> , 822 S.W.2d 574 (Mo. App. 1992)	31
<i>Sweet v. Mulberry Lutheran Home</i> , No. IP02-0320-C-H/K, 2003 WL 21525058 at *2 (S.D. Ind. 2003)	19
<i>Ulane v. E. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7 th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>United States v. Stauffer Chemical Company</i> , 464 US 165 (1984)	48
Statutes Relied On:	
RSMo. §213.010	16
RSMo. §213.010(7)	29
RSMo. §213.010(14)	27
RSMo. §213.010(15)	34
RSMo. §213.055	16
RSMo. §213.065	4

RSMo. §213.065.2 10

RSMo. §213.075 37

RSMo. §394.315 31

RSMo. §394.315.1. 32

RSMo. §394.020(2) 32

RSMo. §477.070 1

Other Authority Relied On:

ACLU—Non-Discrimination Laws: State by State Information at
www.aclu.org/maps/non-discrimination-laws-state-state-information-map 13

House Bill 1930
www.house.mo.gov/Bill.aspx?bill=HB1930&year=2014&code=R 12

House Bill 407
www.house.mo.gov/Bill.aspx?bill=HB407&year=2015&code=R 12

House Bill 1924
www.house.mo.gov/Bill.aspx?bill=HB1924&year=2016&code=R 12

House Bill 2279
www.house.mo.gov/Bill.aspx?bill=HB2279&year=2016&code=R 12

House Bill 2319
www.house.mo.gov/Bill.aspx?bill=HB2319&year=2016&code=R 12

House Bill 2414
www.house.mo.gov/Bill.aspx?bill=HB2414&year=2016&code=R 12

House Bill 2478

www.house.mo.gov/Bill.aspx?bill=HB2478&year=2016&code=R 12

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/sex 11

Senate Bill 962 (2014)

www.senate.mo.gov/14info/BTS_Web/Bill.aspx?SessionType=R&BillID=31478595 11

Senate Bill 237 (2015)

www.senate.mo.gov/15info/BTS_Web/Bill.aspx?SessionType=R&BillID=1123609 12

Senate Bill 653 (2016)

www.senate.mo.gov/16info/BTS_Web/Bill.aspx?SessionType=R&BillID=22246562 12
